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Suite 100 + 320 East Towsontown Bouleve ~ e« Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 » Fax: (410) 823-4473  www.gcelimited.com

LIMITE D]

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE#2010-0162-SPHXA

OWNER/DEVELOPER/PETITIONER:
Arthur F. Gnau & Sons, Inc.

DATE OF HEARING: January 29, 2010

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALT..S OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONS ICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

LOCATION:
6809 Loch Raven Boulevard

(see page 2 for full size photo)

PRt

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER

Bruce E. Doak

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 \X

POSTED ON: January 6, 2010



















BALTIMORE COUMTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CO RESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director DATE: January 11, 2010
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: AmoldF. 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning RECEIVED

SUBJECT: 6809 Loch Raven Boulevard

INFORMATION: ZONING COMMISSIONER

Item Number: 10-162

Petitioner: Arthur F. Gnau
Property Size: 36,849 sq.ft
Zoning;: BLCCC,DRS5.5
Requested Action: Special Hearing,
Hearing Date:

The petitioner is seeking multiples variances, special e..eptions and special hearing requests.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has some major concerns abouf ™is service garage that is only 10 feet away from
a residential property and only 50 feet away from a res._zntial structure. The garage was originally built
as a residential garage to the neighboring residential es’ te at 6801 Loch Raven Boulevard. In 1972, case
# 72-176x approved a service garage at this location. T : applicant should prove that the Special
Exception was utilized and thus vested. The site of the _ irage, which is behind a gas station off a major
arterial, could possibly present several nuisance proble s for the nearby adjacent homes.

Headlights, noise and debris from a service garage wou . have a negative impact to the adjacent
residential community. The residential homes have no  ffer or screening from the proposed service
garage, while the property boundary to the Laundroma 1st east of the property has a large vegetative
buffer and is located more than 40 feet away.

For those reasons, the Office of Planning does not oppc_ : the petitioner’s variance requests for a 0 foot
landscaped buffer provided they adhere to the following conditions:

1. There shall be no expansion of the existing pav'~g.

2. There shall be landscaping from the southen b 1ding corner to the southern property line.
3. The hours of operation for the garage should b« estricted from 8 am-6 pm.

4. The garage should not function as a towing service.

Additionally, the Office of Planning also does not approve of the petitioner’s request for additional
zoning relief by variance, special hearing or special exception. The commercially zoned property is ill

SANCOMPLAN\DONNELL\ZAC'S\ZAC 10-162 (6809 Loch Raven Blvd).DOC



fitting and sited behind several commercial properties along Toch Raven Boulevard. The garage is more
suited for its intended original use as a residential garage then as a commercial garage. Since the garage
cannot conform to commercial zoning standards and is located within 50 feet of a residential property, no

additional zoning relief should be granted.

Prepared By: @ /%M%\

Section Chief: ///’4’(7 ""“\ /:r{ P 'i/f;“ ’j,f [
AFK/LL:DZ

SACOMPLAN\DONNELL\ZAC'S\ZAC 10-162 (6809 Loch Raven Bivd).DOC






















PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

NAME

CASE NAME

CASE NI IMRFR
DATE

CITIZEN'’S SIGN-IN SHEET

ANNDECC

CITY, STATE, ZIP

E- MAIL
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GENERAL NOTES

THE BOUNDARY SHONN HEREON 1S FROM DEED SM. II132/563.

.
2. THE TOPOGRAPHY SHONN HEREON WAS TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS TILE OTOBS3.
3. CENSUS TRACT 441401 REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT 315
WATERSHED BACK RIVER SUBSENERSHED S0

SCHOOL DISTRICT: PLEASANT PLAINS EL EMENTARY SCHOOL; LOCH RAVEN ACADEMY MIDDLE SCHOOL;
PARKVILLE HI6GH SCHOOL.
ADC. MAP ¢ GRID 27 6lo

ol —. AL 22 -

= RE-NCHNGS U O RZONING A S-S N PROPERTY.

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NEITHER HISTORIC NOR WITHIN A HISTORIC DISTRICT.
TPEREAREMWMMWHE.STORAGETANKSONTPEMTPROFERW.
THE SUBUECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.
THE SUBIECT PROPERTY IS NOT WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN.

THIS SITE 1S SERVED BY FPUBLIC NATER AND SENER.

IMAN CROMN INC
' SM. No. 18175 folio 742
/ 16-00-003456

. 6519 LOCH RAVEN BLVD.

SA@Ioup

HILLENDALE BUSINESS TRUST
5M. No. 245449 folio 529
09-08-550680

SITE DATA
e LOT SIZE
GROSS AREA 36544 SQ. FT.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION GRANTED FOR THE
USE OF THE BUILDING AS A SERVICE
GARAGE IN CASE No. 72-176-X  SITE USE

EXISTING 5 BAY SERVICE GARAGE

SETBACKS

SIDE YARD O' (SECTION 2322)
SIDE YARD ABUTTING

RESIDENTIALLY ZONED LOT 10' (SECTION 2322)
REAR YARD O' (SECTION 2323)
FRONT YARD 10" (SECTION 232.1)

FLOOR AREA RATIO

ALLONED IN BL-CCC ZONE IS 40
TOTAL SITE AREA 365844 SQ. FT.
TOTAL FLOOR AREA 1340 SQ. FT.
FAR = 020

AKE, JILLY, AND JANE

AMENITY OPEN SPACE

MINIMUM RATIO REGUIRED PER SECTION 232A 4 o2
OPEN SPACE RATIO PROVIDED 217

PARKING CALCULATIONS

SERVICE GARAGE
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED PER SECTION 4096.A2 1S 33 PER 1000 SQ. FT.
3X33=1l0
PARKING SPACES PROVIDED = 14

ONNER\DEVELOPER
VARIANCES REQUESTED EMMA H. GNAU

() SECTION 409.8.A.1 TO PERMIT O FEET OF LANDSCAPED BUFFER IN LIEU OF 6713 LOCH RAVEN BLVD.
THE REQUIRED 10 FEET; BALTIMORE, MD. 2i2349

410-923-6932

WIDTH
REQUESTED

) - 532°30'00'W < _
i m T mZ I 2000

- -

() SECTION 409.4.A TO PERMIT AN EXISTING THO-WAY DRIVENAY WDTH
OF |6 FEET IN LIB) OF THE 20 FEET RQUIRED;

\\.

(M) SECTION 409.6A6 TO PERMIT EXISTING PARKING SPACES WITHOUT
OTHERWISE REQUIRED STRIPING; .

(v) TO APPROVE SUCH ADDITIONAL RELIEF AS THE NATURE OF THIS CASE

AS PRESENTED AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING ON THIS PETITION MAY
REQUIRE, WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE BCZR.

SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS REQUESTED

() T EEMD THE AREA EXTENT AND USE O A SERVICE GARAGE FREVIOUSLY PLAN TO ACCOMPANY A
200 PIRSUANT T BCIR SO 505 ¢ 1ot o e CHTEROAL PETITION FOR A SPECIAL HEARING,
(U T0 ATPROVE Sl ADDITONA, R 7 A5 HE NATIRE o T cASE A SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS AND VARIANCES

680! LOCH RAYEN BOLEVARD WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE BCZR AND PRIOR APPROVALS FOR
p | THE SUBECT PROPERTY.

i) ‘ f‘ ‘ A v (U A MODIFICATION OF THE SERVICE GARAGE SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND ACCOMPANYING 68609 LOCH RAVEN BLVD.
1 : ' : ; A B y b [\7 SITE PLAN APPROVED IN CASE ¥712-I76-X CONSISTENT WITH THE COMPANION PETITION Deed Ref: SM. No. I|7132 folio 56|
y ; f AN R A A v FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION SUBMITTED HERENWITH;

Tax Account No.: 22-00-027I75
Zoned BL-CCC, DR 55; 6IS Tile 071083
Tax Map 70; Grid 22; Parcel 276
9th ELECTION DISTRICT
Sth COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Scale: "=50' Date: NOVEMBER I3, 20049

GCERHOLD, CROSS ¢ ETZEL, LTD.

RESISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS

Svite OO
320 East Towsontonn Boulevard
Tonson, Maruyland 21286
(4i0) 823-44710

REVISION DATE COMPUTED: DRAWN: TEH CHECKED: FILE:X:\&\énav\zoning pro

/) land TO Jccomﬂdﬂy HOT0GRASH S

- KAREN L. KERSK| '
SM. No. 12817 folio 434
" 09-0T-460000 /

1S M. No. 13662 follo 24
| 04-071-46000!'

(I THE REMOVAL AND/OR MODIFICATION OF CERTAIN OF THE CONDITIONS IMPOSED
IN CASE #72-176-X CONSISTENT WITH THE COMPANION PETITION FOR SPECIAL
EXCEPTION SUBMITTED HEREWITH AND THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE PRESENTED
AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING ON THIS PETITION;

(M) SUCH ADDITIONAL RELIEF AS THE NATURE OF THIS CASE AS PRESENTED AT THE TIME
OF THE HEARING ON THIS PETITION MAY REGQUIRE, WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF
THE BCZR AND PRIOR APPROVALS FOR THE SUBECT PROPERTY.

PETITIONER’S
EXHIBIT
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GENERAL NOTES

THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON 1S FROM DEED SM. lIT32/563.

.
2. THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON WAS TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS TILE OTOB3.
3. CENSUS TRACT 44140I REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT 315
WATERSHED BACK RIVER SUBSENERSHED S0

SCHOOL DISTRICT: PLEASANT PLAINS EL EMENTARY SCHOOL; LOCH RAVEN ACADEMY MIDDLE SCHOOL;
PARKVILLE HIGH SCHOOL.
AD.C MAP § 6R|D 27 GIO

THE Q&EGT PROPERTY IS NElTHER HISTORIG NOR WITHIN A HISTORIC DISTRICT

THERE ARE NO KNOWN UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS ON THE SUBUECT PROPERTY.
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.
THE SUBECT PROPERTY IS NOT WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN.

THIS SITE 1S SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SENER.

IMAN CRONN INC
SM. No. 18175 folio 742
16-00-003456
b&lq LOCH RAVEN BLVD.

AP AU

HILLENDALE BUSINESS TRUST
SM. No. 24594 folio 529
09-08-550680

SITE DATA

LOT SIZE
GROS5 AREA 36944 SQ. FT.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION GRANTED FOR THE
USE OF THE BUILDING AS A SERVICE

GARAGE IN CASE No. 72-176-X  SITE USE
EXISTING 5 BAY SERYICE GARAGE

SIDE YARD O' (SECTION 2322)
SIDE YARD ABUTTING

RESIDENTIALLY ZONED LOT 10" (GECTION 2322)
REAR YARD O' (SECTION 2323)
FRONT YARD 10" (SECTION 232.)

FLOOR AREA RATIO

ALLOWNED IN BL-CCC ZONE IS 4.0
TOTAL SITE AREA 36449 SQ. FT.
TOTAL FLOOR AREA T390 SQ. FT.
FAR = 020

AMENITY OPEN SPACE

MINIMUM RATIO REQUIRED PER SECTION 232A4 o2
OPEN SPACE RATIO PROVIDED 21

PARKING CALCULATIONS

SERVICE GARAGE
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED PER SECTION 4096 .A2 IS 33 PER 1,000 SQ. FT.
3X33=
PARKING SPACES PROVIDED = 14

2 STORY -
MASONRY AND Woop !/ |

ONNER\DEVELOPER
VARIANCES REQUESTED EMMA H. GNAU
6713 LOCH RAVEN BLVD.
(1) SECTION 409.6.A) TO PERMIT O FEET OF LANDSCAPED BUFFER IN LIEU OF BALTIMORE, MD. 21234

IRED |0 FEET;
e R 410-823-64932

16’ DRIVEWAY
WIDTH
REQUESTED

_ $32°30'00"N <~ _
fr= =TT T 2000 s

(1) SECTION 409.4.A TO PERMIT AN EXISTING THO-WAY DRIVENAY WNDTH
OF |6 FEET IN LIB) OF THE 20 FEET RQUIRED;

(M) SECTION 409.5 A6 TO PERMIT EXISTING PARKING SPACES WITHOUT
OTHERNWISE REQUIRED STRIPING;

(tv) TO APPROVE SUCH ADDITIONAL RELIEF AS THE NATURE OF THIS CASE

AS PRESENTED AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING ON THIS PETITION MAY
REQUIRE, WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE BCZR.

SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS REQUESTED
(V TO EXPAND THE AREA, EXTENT AND USE OF A SERVICE GARAGE PREVIOUSLY PLAN TO ACCOMPANY A

APPROVED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY [CASE #72-167-X] IN THE COMMERCIAL

ZENE PRSI 1o BC2R SECTOS 05 + 1) PETITION FOR A SPECIAL HEARING,
s he B T 24 70 AFPROVE s ATDITOWN. R A T N o e e po SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS AND VARIANCES

650! LOCH RAVEN BOULEVARD WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE BCZR AND PRIOR APPROYALS FOR

| \ () A MODIFICATION OF THE SERVICE GARAGE SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND ACCOMPANYING 68609 LOCH RAVEN BLVD.
ﬁ : SITE PLAN APPROVED IN CASE #72-176-X CONSISTENT WITH THE COMPANION PETITION Deed Ref: SM. No. |I732 folio 56]
. FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION SUBMITTED HEREWITH;

Tax Account No.: 22-00-0271175
Zoned BL-CCC, DR 5.5; GIS Tile o70B3
Tax Map T0; Grid 22; Parcel 276
q9th ELECTION DISTRICT
Sth COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Scale: 1"=50' Date: NOVEMBER I3, 2009

CERHOLD, CROSS ¢ ETZEL, LTD.

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
Svite 10O

SM. No. 12617 folio 434
09-0T-460000

(W) THE REMOVAL AND/OR MODIFICATION OF CERTAIN OF THE CONDITIONS IMPOSED
IN CASE #72-176-X CONSISTENT WITH THE COMPANION PETITION FOR SPECIAL
EXCEPTION SUBMITTED HEREWITH AND THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE PRESENTED
AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING ON THIS PETITION;

(M) SUCH ADDITIONAL RELIEF AS THE NATURE OF THIS CASE AS PRESENTED AT THE TIME
OF THE HEARING ON THIS PETITION MAY REQUIRE, NITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF
THE BCZR AND PRIOR APPROVALS FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

320 East Towsontonn Boulevard [ PELIIONER'S
Towson, Maryland 21286 T /
(410) 823-4470
REVISION DATE COMPUTED: DRANAN: TEH CHECKED: FILE:X:\&\énav\zoning pro
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